
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

 DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3901  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21
ST

 DECEMBER 2021 

 

REARING OF ANIMALS 

3901. SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of encouragement given by the Government to the State Governments for rearing of 

animals from 2014 to till date, State-wise; and  

(b) the amount of funds sanctioned/spent during the said period, State-wise and scheme-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) In order to supplement the efforts of the States/UTs for development and promotion of animal 

husbandry and dairy sectors, the Government is implementing various animal husbandry and 

dairying schemes to enhance production and productivity of bovines & small ruminants (sheep & 

goat), piggery & poultry across the country since 2014 namely: 

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission  

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development  

iii. National Dairy Plan-I (was closed on 29 Nov, 2019) 

iv. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (discontinued from 2020-21) 

v. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund 

vi. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities 

vii. National Livestock Mission, 

viii. Livestock Health and Disease Control 

ix. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund 

x. National Animal Disease Control Programme 

 

(b) The State-wise and Scheme-wise (2014-till date) details of funds released under various 

schemes is annexed.  

***  



Annexure 

State-wise and Year wise Funds Released under Rashtriya Gokul Mission(RGM) 

(Rs. In lakh) 

SN 

Name of the 

State/UTs 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22 

(till date) 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released  

Funds 

Released  

Funds 

Released  

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

600.00 0 675 437.45 1899.81 439.74 3181.30 2389.71 

2 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

0.00 264.5 14.81 200 14.75 544.70 1240.80 397.08 

3 Assam 200.00 0 287.15 0 4896.1 0 0 227.97 

4 Bihar  0.00 750 0 4489.95 4850.83 1230.95 7401.08 451.49 

5 Chhattisgarh 1080.00 0 0 100 2640.42 1019.78 101.25 0.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0 0 0 2.84 97.72 0 0.00 

7 Gujarat 0.00 873.22 100 0 2080.1 942.88 101.25 987.53 

8 Haryana 469.20 0 1500 317.22 2505.14 205.44 96.39 305.44 

9 Himachal 

Pradesh 

571.00 0 0 687 1729.46 519.42 484.24 5504.93 

10 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

0.00 175 0 196.75 1744.97 791.99 81.00 1533.28 

11 Jharkhand 500.00 0 1000 157.73 3287.36 540.46 101.25 1788.25 

12 Karnataka 0.00 1160 100 857 164.38 756.47 101.25 1995.81 

13 Kerala 1000.00 500 1000 136 2662.29 301.03 313.00 0.00 

14 Madhya 

Pradesh 

2400.40 1981 850 1618.48 2852.32 2155.86 2113.44 3715.24 

15 Maharashtra 100.00 0 1500 300 3314.57 1479.71 202.50 0.00 

16 Manipur 650.00 534.02 350.5 200 547.6 730.74 500.64 294.98 

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0 20.29 0 1025.53 0.00 2039.22 738.21 

18 Mizoram 250.00 177.95 63.52 0 201.72 0.00 268.28 154.11 

19 Nagaland 648.30 475.1 245.66 558.29 484.75  372.06 271.93 

20 Orissa 1106.00 0 1591.98 0 2483.71 1090.33 0 2867.77 

21 Punjab 0.00 600 100 500 902.18 2849.33 714.13  

22 Rajasthan 500.00 0 150 1654 396.07 1386.15 405.00 1541.42 

23 Sikkim 500.00 0 11.79 925.91 56.07 677.98 0 268.78 

24 Tamil Nadu 2376.12 0 850 1200.23 2613.83 536.08 2168.38 0.00 

25 Telangana 500.00 0 0 801.45 2628.91 2522.60 202.50 1749.76 

26 Tripura 551.00 0 671.38 0 473.45 1066.58 0 2524.15 

27 Uttar Pradesh 1000.00 200 132.02 2000 3171.14 3334.94 1012.50 1321.36 

28 Uttarakhand 500.00 0 661 0 5007.18 508.77 3023.45 1530.44 

29 West Bengal 400.00 485.28 0 1426.29 468.92 1026.06 202.50 898.44 

  Total 15902.02 8176.07 11875.1 18763.75 55106.4 26755.71 26427.49 33458.08 



SN 

Name of the 

State/UTs 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22 

(till date) 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Released  

Funds 

Released  

Funds 

Released  

1 A & N Lands    0.00 309.9 0.00  0.00 

2 Chandigarh    0.00 3.18 0.00  0.00 

3 Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 

   0.00 1.38 0.00  0.00 

4 Daman & 

Diu 

   0.00 0.12 0.00  0.00 

5 Delhi    0.00 0 0.00  0.00 

6 Ladakh       105.00 0.00 

7 Lakshadweep    0.00 1.02 0.00  0.00 

8 Pondicherry    0.00 0 0.00  0.00 

  Total    0.00 315.6 0.00 105.00 0.00 

1 NDDB     14258.2 0.00 11618.89 11982.00 

2 ICAR-

NBAGR 

    890.11 218.04 1700.00 794.36 

3 CFSP&TI     3105 0.00   

4 DR RP CAU, 

Bihar 

    1352 0.00  2028.00 

5 Others      16.29 0.00 139.34  

  Total     19621.6 218.04 13458.23 14804.36 

 Grand Total 15902.02 8176.07 11875.1 18763.75 75043.6 26973.75 39990.71 48262.44 

 

 

 



State-wise and year-wise fund released under National Programme for dairy Development (NPDD) 

(Rs in Crore)  

 

S. 

No. 
State 

2014-

15 

2015-

16 

 2016-

17 

 2017-

18 

 2018-

19 
2019-20 

 2020-

21 

2021-22 

(till date) 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
0.00 3.50 4.36 6.22 0.71 8.79 0.00 0.00 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0.94 3.72 3.07 0.00 0.00 5.11 0.00 0.00 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 4.68 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.00 0.00 

4 Bihar 3.00 10.58 12.87 35.67 37.93 19.72 99.66 2.75 

5 Chhattisgarh 1.50 2.04 1.75 0.00 0.00 4.65 2.51 0.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.92 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.39 

7 Gujarat 1.19 0.00 0.00 10.91 43.26 5.74 4.47 124.93 

8 Haryana 0.00 0.28 0.00 6.51 1.62 6.16 0.00 0.87 

9 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 12.63 6.56 0.62 12.14 

10 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
3.65 0.00 5.05 1.00 15.39 6.72 9.50 6.11 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 3.08 0.00 0.00 4.11 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 2.00 4.46 0.00 2.60 10.11 20.18 35.64 0.00 

13 Kerala 25.24 1.06 13.05 5.44 23.81 30.97 7.05 8.19 

14 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
0.00 3.64 1.55 3.59 20.85 15.03 10.13 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.84 13.15 16.93 0.00 

16 Manipur 2.58 0.00 0.00 2.98 0.51 5.76 5.15 0.00 

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.87 4.28 6.28 8.22 4.92 

18 Mizoram 0.17 0.00 4.38 3.10 0.00 7.00 0.20 0.00 

19 Nagaland 1.90 1.00 1.00 1.12 0.00 3.50 0.17 0.00 

20 Odisha 3.07 10.67 12.43 0.00 8.40 8.05 2.93 7.47 

21 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.40 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.39 

22 Punjab 7.60 20.92 17.78 10.89 3.69 13.12 6.13 14.64 

23 Rajasthan 1.16 2.30 9.02 19.00 42.90 24.40 17.50 16.81 

24 Sikkim 1.99 3.39 4.36 5.94 0.00 3.94 10.47 0.00 

25 Tamil Nadu 15.01 2.00 6.90 11.93 7.60 13.14 38.60 2.59 

26 Telangana 0.00 2.92 4.32 2.76 0.00 9.57 9.20 0.00 

27 Tripura 6.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.37 0.06 0.79 0.00 

28 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
2.63 1.46 3.00 12.32 20.96 5.02 0.00 0.00 

29 Uttarakhand 8.00 0.00 7.03 11.80 0.00 16.74 0.00 1.47 

30 
West 

Bengal 
0.52 0.00 0.00 1.90 0.00 1.02 0.00 0.71 

  Total 89.95 73.95 119.70 170.34 269.86 266.17 285.86 204.45 

 

  



Year-wise details of funds released for dairy Development under NDP-I  

(Rs In Crore) 

Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Fund release 

during 

2014-15 to 

2018-19 

Fund released by 

DADF, GoI to 

NDDB 

 

164.00 
 

300.00 
 

314.32 
 

389.98 
 

324.91 1,493.21 

 

Note: The budget allocation was upto 2018-19, the implementation of NDP I ended on 29 Nov 2019 as 

per the project closure date of World Bank and the financial closure was done in March 2020. NDDB: 

National Dairy Development Board was the implementing agency of the NDP I scheme.  

 



State-wise back ended subsidy disbursed by NABARD under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development 

Scheme (DEDS) during 2014 to 2021 

 

Sr No States/UTs 
No. of 

Beneficiaries 
Subsidy amount released 

(Rs in lakh) 

1 Andaman and Nicobar  64 15.44 

2 Andhra Pradesh 33250 13939.62 

3 Bihar 6986 3096.53 

4 Chandigarh 1 0.47 

5 Chhattisgarh 1128 870.53 

6 Daman and Diu 1 1.50 

7 Delhi  0 0.00 

8 Goa 16 22.46 

9 Gujarat 17199 13187.77 

10 Haryana 2571 1850.37 

11 Himachal Pradesh 2180 1953.57 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 5304 2920.58 

13 Jharkhand 890 881.01 

14 Karnataka 13026 5870.65 

15 Kerala 7459 3583.39 

16 Lakshadweep 4 1.86 

17 Madhya Pradesh 6489 4277.94 

18 Maharashtra 18428 10292.95 

19 Orissa 4351 1797.18 

20 Puducherry 293 52.05 

21 Punjab 9201 5675.79 

22 Rajasthan 14489 8630.62 

23 Tamil Nadu 35787 7747.28 

24 Telangana 9120 5322.27 

25 Uttar Pradesh 21753 12908.75 

26 Uttarkhand  8773 4382.38 

27 West Bengal 3318 2441.73 

  Total (A) 222081 111724.68 

  N E States 
  

1 Arunachal Pradesh 291 515.65 

2 Assam 7039 5849.62 

3 Manipur 715 409.07 

4 Meghalaya 76 48.94 

5 Mizoram 716 561.31 

6 Nagaland 1199 673.72 

7 Sikkim 1205 812.02 

8 Tripura 1466 822.32 

  Total (B) 12707 9692.66 

  Grand Total (A+B) 234788 121417.34 

 

 



State-wise financial progress under DIDF projects (as on 30.09.2021) 

 

 

State No of 

projects 

(Rs in Crore) 

Project 

Outlay 

Loan 

Sanctioned Disbursed 

NDDB 

Andhra Pradesh 1 97.75 78.20 34.73 

Gujarat 4 1355.11 1050.40 190.88 

Haryana 7 198.87 159.09 0.00 

Karnataka 8 1626.39 914.91 709.34 

Kerala 3 26.02 20.81 0.00 

Maharashtra 4 488.92 282.88 131.03 

Punjab 4 316.91 249.78 109.33 

Rajasthan 1 79.33 59.77 17.12 

Tamilnadu 4 379.30 303.43 0.00 

Telangana 3 261.51 156.70 0.00 

West Bengal 1 130.00 104.00 0.00 

Bihar 1 113.27 78.80 0.00 

NDDB Total 41 5084.87 3467.96 1198.75 

NCDC     

Tamil Nadu 5 307.44 245.96 0.00 

Madhya Pradesh 1 83.85 50.00 0.00 

NCDC Total 6 391.29 295.96 0.00 

Grand Total 47 5476.16 3763.92 1198.75 

 

 

 

  



The State wise amount of interest subvention for 2020-21 disbursed under SDC&FPO  

(Rs in Crore) 

 

No. State Interest subvention 

sanctioned 

Interest subvention 

released 

Total 

Interest 

subvention 

Disbursed 
No of 

Cooperatives 

Sanctioned 

@ 2% p.a. 

Regular 

Interest 

Subvention 

Additional 

Interest 

Subvention 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2.46 1.12 1.12 2.23 

2 Bihar 5 0.96 0.71 0.66 1.37 

3 Gujarat 9 120.08 61.48 52.10 113.57 

4 Haryana 2 0.63 0.35 0.00 0.35 

5 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Jharkhand 1 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.04 

7 Karnataka 12 9.81 4.89 4.87 9.77 

8 Madhya Pradesh 2 0.62 0.10 0.00 0.10 

9 Maharashtra 2 3.12 1.86 1.86 3.72 

10 Punjab 1 9.21 5.11 5.11 10.23 

11 Rajasthan 7 2.39 1.74 0.88 2.62 

12 Tamil Nadu 4 0.67 0.34 0.34 0.68 

13 Telangana 2 0.27 0.13 0.04 0.17 

14 Uttar Pradesh 4 0.68 0.02 0.00 0.02 

 Total 55 151.02 77.88 66.99 144.86 

 

 



State-wise and Year-wise fund released under National Livestock Mission 

(Rs. In lakh) 

 S.N State/UT 2014-15 
2015-

16 
 2016-17  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21 

2021-22 

(till date) 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 326.24 0 855.69 1029.40 

1446.26 1242.60 1073.125 1073.125 

2 Bihar  692.75 0   50.84 944.31    

3 Chhattisgarh  112.5 1034.63 460.977 876.94 0.00 36 1906.17  

4 Goa 0 0         

5 Gujarat  1500 0 1195.78 2546.73 200.00    

6 Haryana  704.48 0   300.00  1440 0  

7 Himachal 

Pradesh 285.18 0 186.992 525.46 

1787.81 1456.145 2483.47  

8 Jammu & 

Kashmir  0 0   812.33 

1899.13    

9 Jharkhand 700 0 218 642.60 0.00    

10 Karnataka 
0 746.49 873 310.10 

169.93 919.304   

11 Kerala  0 0 104.28 364.74 555.30 1000 663.00  

12 Madhya 

Pradesh 1664.5 0 1278.955 60.00 

1247.04  1089.665 620.965 

13 Maharashtra 827.42445 500 1387.935 1199.83 0.00 1855.2 992.072  

14 Odisha   525.69 519.65 715.93 546.59 374.57 770 1032.76  

15 Punjab  393.5 0 343.7   508.23 0 0  

16 Rajasthan 0 438.817 872.15 1737.77 200.27 565.94 0  

17 Tamil nadu  1242.9 486.87 1165 958.77 0.00 3146.834 1552.16  

18 Telangana 276.74 0 602.84 1694.25  1123.96 1153.11  

19 Uttar Pradesh 813.4425 25 3042 1063.16 0.00 1752.65 0  

20 Uttarakhand 0 410.542 190.055 264.81 878.63 877.2 1680.17  

21 West Bengal  2067.65 0 1061.36 154.28  79.06   

  Sub Total-1 12133.00 4162.00 14554.64 15138.59 10211.48 16264.89 13625.70 1694.09 

North Eastern 

States         

    22 Arunachal 

Pradesh 256.23 206 184.69 340.99 

0.00 1374.64 2456.84  

23 Assam  452.38 0     0.00 1442.18 1089.29  

24 Manipur 0 55.242 173.898 223.99 531.24 959.66 1427.28  

25 Meghalaya  143.25 87.14 269.22 414.79 420.87 2721.23 2995.31 786.81 

26 Mizoram  68 0 330.943 261.60 210.18 1453.16 1132.52  

27 Nagaland 619.11 454.26 465.2393 1044.62 545.43 960.18 850.3 809.76 

28 Sikkim  51.03 197.36 155.11 200.00 236.94 139.5 1022.66  

29 Tripura 400 0 220.9 254.91 0.00 500 1120.3  

  Sub Total-2 1990.00 1000.00 1800.00 2740.90 1944.66 9550.55 12094.50 1596.57 



UTs with Legislature & without Legislature 

30 A & N 

Islands 0 0 4.3 14.15 

 22.45 13.07  

31 Chandigarh 0 0   10.00     

32 Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 0 0     

    

33 Daman & 

Diu 0 0     

    

34 Delhi 0 0         

35 Jammu and 

Kashmir         

  1747.16  

36 Lakshadweep 0 0     76.71 13.2 59  

37 Puducherry 50 0 24.55    40.812   

  Sub Total-3 50.00 0.00 28.85 24.15 76.71 76.46 1819.23 0.00 

 IGFRI 

    

   123.25 

  NABARD 13949.15 4820.00 8495.70 12550.00 17500.00 13999 11260 7475 

 NDDB 

    

   853.6 

  NSC           2750 4808.775 

  Grand total  28122.14 9982.00 24879.19 30453.64 29732.85 39890.91 41549.43 16551.29 

 

 



State-wise & year-wise funds released under LH & DC scheme 

 (Rs. In lakh) 

S.No. 
Name of the 

State 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Andhra Pradesh 43.86 493.26 1717.32 1269.00 1860.25 2633.75 2368.61 5440.00 

2 Bihar 1509.52 1084.17 660.27 1357.97 1989.16 1919.09 0.00 4912.00 

3 Chhattisgarh 815.00 480.57 264.00 873.78 1611.17 319.60 486.25 3200.38 

4 Goa 0.00 12.16 7.00 0.00 19.14 2.51 0.00 20.00 

5 Gujarat 2235.00 971.11 1599.48 1515.10 2815.08 3022.94 55.60 889.00 

6 Haryana 10.00 373.87 782.00 626.10 999.20 383.69 694.91 1120.00 

7 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
990.79 301.46 296.80 299.10 746.24 342.55 553.47 0.00 

8 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
745.47 40.00 155.00 306.00 1069.84 944.67 1858.69 96.00 

9 Jharkhand 0.00 89.09 58.00 575.10 165.96 580.00 1144.75 3776.00 

10 Karnataka 1667.16 1307.55 1650.14 1646.00 1931.42 2977.34 2729.59 4400.00 

11 Kerala 293.93 485.40 223.00 515.63 750.83 105.50 0.00 468.50 

12 Madhya Pradesh 945.00 386.85 419.25 1717.10 2944.55 1754.76 0.00 6496.00 

13 Maharashtra 1184.06 935.74 2356.00 2583.00 1686.36 2966.52 789.75 2582.53 

14 Odisha 437.25 913.54 481.00 884.71 1995.55 942.24 189.84 2896.00 

15 Punjab 66.90 719.385 1070.59 936.00 1013.63 0.00 1657.26 1120.00 

16 Rajasthan 1326.69 595.56 2001.99 1341.68 2640.41 1190.76 1054.72 1852.53 

17 Tamil Nadu 574.29 402.36 1087.96 1526.33 1300.30 1110.66 160.31 4305.20 

18 Telangana 8.32 373.00 1091.00 1040.56 1536.77 1823.66 22.24 5174.76 

19 Uttar Pradesh 1606.075 1334.31 5329.00 6654.28 4842.57 6540.32 6323.98 12720.69 

20 Uttarakhand 270.35 160.02 158.75 332.90 617.45 663.51 75.93 960.00 

21 W. Bengal 391.00 402.40 313.00 1117.10 3079.39 417.68 471.11 0.00 

22 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
531.98 467.405 550.09 122.00 216.05 233.37 837.36 400.00 

23 Assam 0.00 450.75 4.00 928.00 0.00 768.21 6.00 3148.64 

24 Manipur 355.00 660.645 375.00 276.00 429.83 586.47 1959.18 926.22 

25 Meghalaya 224.98 46.08 113.48 114.91 296.89 284.00 102.00 272.00 

26 Mizoram 0.00 270.23 341.62 54.10 397.65 330.09 63.35 416.00 

27 Nagaland 79.07 454.98 493.12 169.00 112.20 0.00 19.34 256.00 

28 Sikkim 203.10 10.00 56.77 19.94 69.43 7.70 3.96 96.00 

29 Tripura 7.75 0.00 45.50 126.00 269.06 0.00 1108.80 208.00 

30 Puducherry 3.00 10.46 18.47 26.00 21.54 0.00 0.00 16.00 

31 NCT Delhi 0.00 11.14 30.00 63.50 33.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 A&N Islands 17.94 16.57 23.00 30.00 47.30 28.22 0.00 0.00 

33 Chandigarh 5.45 0.00 0.00 4.50 4.04 5.19 0.00 0.00 

34 D&N Haveili 0.00 4.57 6.00 10.00 9.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 Daman & Diu 0.00 1.21 1.00 1.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 

36 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144.00 

37 Lakshadweep 1.00 1.24 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 144.00 

Total 16549.935 14267.085 23780.59 29063.39 37522.92 32885.37 24737.00 68456.45 



Details of interest subvention sanctioned and released to various State under Animal 

Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) is given below: 

State 2020-21 2021-22 

Andhra Pradesh 1.34 0 

Assam 0.00 14.41 

Bihar 0.00 14.99 

Chhattisgarh 0.00 37.5 

Haryana 16.11 26.43 

Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0 

Karnataka 188.00 24.26 

Madhya Pradesh 8.48 6.65 

Maharashtra 3.14 2.09 

Odisha 0.00 20.09 

Punjab 11.50 1.16 

Rajasthan 0.00 10 

Tamil Nadu 0.00 7.01 

Telangana 840.00 0.09 

Uttar Pradesh 206.40 15.22 

Uttarakhand 0.00 13.5 

West Bengal 0.00 14.09 

Total 1274.96 207.48 

 

 

 

  



State-wise & year-wise funds released during last three years under NADCP scheme 

(Rs. In lakh) 

S. No. States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22 (till date) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3110.99 4027.85  

2 Bihar 2933.84 1494.96  

3 Chhattisgarh 1939.32 785.21 119.64 

4 Goa 22.6 64.1446  

5 Gujarat 2062.3 1154.04  

6 Haryana 774.11 1011.48  

7 Himachal Pradesh 437.32 491.92 36.3 

8 Jharkhand 1500.51 1130.32  

9 Karnataka 1943.64 2306.95 188.48 

10 Kerala 236.17 455.37  

11 Madhya Pradesh 4882.81 4186.07  

12 Maharashtra 2907.01 1082.02 80.50 

13 Odisha 2153.66 1407.49  

14 Punjab 546.55 725.85  

15 Rajasthan 4075.65 1707.07  

16 Tamil Nadu 2203.03 1777.99  

17 Telangana 3024.92 522.18  

18 Uttar Pradesh 3952.7 6204.97 48.57 

19 Uttrakhand 385.93 341.6 41.60 

20 West Bengal 2827.38 1006.39  

22 Arunachal Pradesh 70.36 30.32  

23 Assam 1563.65 34.35 42.77 

24 Manipur 55.45 19.31 65.8 

25 Meghalaya 189.27 39.06  

26 Mizoram 37.75 5.56 47.66 

S. No. States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22 (as on 

date) 

27 Nagaland 49.01 14.89 47.66 

28 Sikkim 19.79 10.26 29.02 

29 Tripura 142.86 146.25 45.2 

30 Puducherry 17.92 4.78  

31 Jammu & Kashmir 437.75 830.73 225.1 

32 Delhi 25.47 49.1  

33 A & N Islands 10.77 2.8 6.32 

34 Chandigarh 3.29 6.98  

 
35 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
& Daman and Diu 

4.37 2.25  

36 Ladakh 3.65 148.05  

38 Lakshadweep 2.83 18.06 19.33 

GRAND TOTAL 44554.63 33246.62 866.96 

 

 

 


